

Variation 5.1: Changes to the PHO Services Agreement for 1 July 2018

1. Changes to cover page of Agreement

- 1.1 The cover page of the Agreement is amended by replacing "VERSION 5 (1 July 2017)" with "VERSION 5.1 (1 July 2018)".

2. Changes to clause B.14 – Subcontracting

- 2.1 Clause B.14(2)(c) is amended by replacing "Contracts (Privity) Act 1982" with "Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017".

3. Changes to clause B.48 – Miscellaneous terms

- 3.1 Clause B.48(6) is amended by replacing "Contracts (Privity) Act 1982" with "Contract and Commercial Law Act 2017".

4. Changes to Schedule C2 – General Medical Services

- 4.1 Clause 8(5) of Schedule C2 is amended by replacing "30 June 2018" with "30 June 2019" in each place.

5. New Schedule C4 – Substance Addiction – Medical Examinations

- 5.1 The placeholder Schedule C4 is replaced with the new Schedule C4 ("Substance Addiction – Medical Examinations") included as Appendix 1 to this Variation.

6. Changes to clause F.7 – National Enrolment Service

- 6.1 Clause F.7(1)(a) is amended by replacing "from 1 July 2017 to the NES Start Date" with "until the NES Start Date".

7. Changes to Schedule F1.1 – Payment for First Level Services

- 7.1 Clause 2(1) of Schedule F1.1 is amended by replacing the table in that subclause with the following table:

Enrolled Person		Annual rate	
		High User Health Card	
Age Group	Gender	N	Y
00-04	F	\$406.84	\$623.17
	M	\$432.93	\$623.17
05-14	F	\$104.74	\$399.56
	M	\$99.27	\$399.56
15-24	F	\$121.76	\$384.90
	M	\$67.02	\$384.90
25-44	F	\$107.00	\$384.90
	M	\$69.17	\$384.90
45-64	F	\$146.55	\$421.56
	M	\$109.46	\$421.56
65+	F	\$252.56	\$452.11
	M	\$217.80	\$452.11

7.2 Clause 3(1) of Schedule F1.1 is amended by replacing the table in that subclause with the following table:

Enrolled Person		Annual rate	
		High User Health Card	
Age Group	Gender	N	Y
00-04	F	\$416.89	\$623.17
	M	\$438.92	\$623.17
05-14	F	\$131.96	\$399.56
	M	\$123.52	\$399.56
15-24	F	\$121.76	\$384.90
	M	\$67.02	\$384.90
25-44	F	\$107.00	\$384.90
	M	\$69.17	\$384.90
45-64	F	\$146.55	\$421.56
	M	\$109.46	\$421.56
65+	F	\$252.56	\$452.11
	M	\$217.80	\$452.11

7.3 Clause 5(1) of Schedule F1.1 is amended by replacing the table in that subclause with the following table:

Enrolled Person		
Age Group	Gender	Annual rate
00-04	F	\$108.10
	M	\$113.81
05-14	F	\$54.63
	M	\$53.99
15-24	F	\$31.02
	M	\$17.07
25-44	F	\$27.25
	M	\$17.62
45-64	F	\$37.33
	M	\$27.88
65+	F	\$64.33
	M	\$55.48

7.4 Clause 5(2)(a) of Schedule F1.1 is amended in the following ways:

- (a) in paragraph (ii), "\$12.00" is replaced with "\$12.50"; and
- (b) in paragraph (iii), "\$18.00" is replaced with "\$18.50".

7.5 Clause 8(1) of Schedule F1.1 is amended by replacing the table in that subclause with the following table:

Enrolled Person		Annual rate
Age Group	Gender	
00-04	Female	\$81.07

	Male	\$85.36
05-14	Female	\$47.06
	Male	\$46.90

7.6 Clause 9(2) of Schedule F1.1 is amended by replacing the table in that subclause with the following table:

Enrolled Person		Annual rate
Age Group	Gender	
00-04	Female	\$81.07
	Male	\$85.36
05-14	Female	\$2.53
	Male	\$2.36

8. Changes to Schedule F1.3 – Payment for Immunisation Services

8.1 Clause 2 of Schedule F1.3 is amended in the following ways:

- (a) in subclause (1), "Nothing in this Schedule" is replaced with "Subject to subclause (2A), nothing in this Schedule"; and
- (b) after subclause (1), the following new subclause (2A) is inserted:

"(2A) From 4 June 2018, subclause (1) does not apply if the influenza vaccine and the zoster (shingles) vaccine are administered on the same occasion to a Service User who is eligible for both vaccines."

8.2 Clause 3 of Schedule F1.3 is amended in the following ways:

- (a) in subclause (1);
 - (i) "\$20.51" is replaced with "\$21.00"; and
 - (ii) after "except the influenza vaccine", the words "and the zoster (shingles) vaccine" are inserted;
- (b) in subclause (2), "\$20.51" is replaced with "\$21.00";
- (c) in subclause (3), "\$20.51" is replaced with "\$21.00; and
- (d) after subclause (3), the following new subclause (4) is inserted:

"(4) From 4 June 2018, the DHB will pay the PHO the following amount for administering the zoster (shingles) vaccine to eligible persons as set out in the National Immunisation Schedule:

- (a) \$21.00 (GST exclusive) if no other vaccine is administered on the same occasion;
- (b) \$15.00 (GST exclusive) if the zoster (shingles) vaccine and the influenza vaccine are administered on the same occasion; and

- (c) if a vaccine other than the influenza vaccine is administered on the same occasion as the zoster (shingles) vaccine, no payment will be made in accordance with clause 2(1)."

9. New Schedule F1.4 – Payment for Substance Addiction – Medical Examinations

9.1 The placeholder Schedule F1.4 is replaced with the new Schedule F1.4 ("Payment for Substance Addiction – Medical Examinations") included as Appendix 2 to this Variation.

10. Changes to Schedule F2.1 – Payments for Management Services, Health Promotion Services, Services to Improve Access, and Care Plus Services

10.1 Clause 3(2) of Schedule F2.1 is amended in the following ways:

- (a) in paragraph (a), "\$16.0336" is replaced with "\$16.35"; and
- (b) in paragraph (b), "\$0.9248" is replaced with "\$0.94".

10.2 Clause 3(3) of Schedule F2.1 is amended in the following ways:

- (a) in paragraph (a), "\$11.4096" is replaced with "\$11.64"; and
- (b) in paragraph (b), "\$5.5484" is replaced with "\$5.66".

10.3 Clause 3(4) of Schedule F2.1 is amended by replacing "\$533,354 plus \$6.2308" with "\$544,008 plus \$6.36".

10.4 Clause 4(1) of Schedule F2.1 is amended by replacing the table in that subclause with the following table:

Category of Enrolled Person	Non High Use Health Card Holders	
	Māori/Pacific	Non Māori/Non Pacific
Dep 1-8	\$2.75	\$2.29
Dep 9 -10	\$3.21	\$2.75

10.5 Clause 5(1) of Schedule F2.1 is amended by replacing the table in that subclause with the following table:

Services to Improve Access		Non High Use Health Card Holders			
		Māori/Pacific		Non Māori/Pacific	
Age Group	Gender	Deprivation deciles 1 - 8	Deprivation deciles 9 - 10	Deprivation deciles 1 - 8	Deprivation deciles 9 - 10
00-04	F	\$78.11	\$156.23	\$0.00	\$78.11
	M	\$82.24	\$164.48	\$0.00	\$82.24
05-14	F	\$24.72	\$49.45	\$0.00	\$24.72
	M	\$23.14	\$46.29	\$0.00	\$23.14
15-24	F	\$22.81	\$45.63	\$0.00	\$22.81
	M	\$12.56	\$25.11	\$0.00	\$12.56

25-44	F	\$20.05	\$40.10	\$0.00	\$20.05
	M	\$12.96	\$25.92	\$0.00	\$12.96
45-64	F	\$27.46	\$54.92	\$0.00	\$27.46
	M	\$20.51	\$41.02	\$0.00	\$20.51
65+	F	\$47.32	\$94.64	\$0.00	\$47.32
	M	\$40.81	\$81.62	\$0.00	\$40.81

10.6 Clause 7(2) of Schedule F2.1 is amended by replacing "\$250.9832" with "\$256.00".

11. Changes to Schedule F2.2A – Payment of Rural Funding

11.1 Clause 1(1)(a) of Schedule F2.2A is amended by replacing "from 1 July 2017 to" with "until".

12. Changes to clause G.2 – System Level Measures and National Health Targets

12.1 Clause G.2 is amended by replacing subclause (1) with the following:

"(1) We agree that there are six system level measures that will begin from 1 July 2016 ("System Level Measures") as follows:

- (a) three measures for which milestones will be agreed by our Alliance, achievement of which will be financially incentivised as set out in this Part G, being:
 - (i) number of acute hospital bed days per capita;
 - (ii) ambulatory sensitive hospitalisations rates for 0 to 4 year olds; and
 - (iii) patient experience of care;
- (b) three measures for which milestones will be agreed by our Alliance in accordance with this Part G but that will not be financially incentivised in the 2018/19 Financial Year (but may be financially incentivised in future Financial Years), being:
 - (i) amenable mortality rates;
 - (ii) youth access to and utilisation of youth appropriate health services; and
 - (iii) number of babies who live in a smoke-free household at six weeks post-natal."

13. Changes to clause G.4 – Agreeing and submitting an Improvement Plan

13.1 Clause G.4(2)(b) is amended by replacing "30 May" with "30 June".

14. Changes to clause G.5 – Ministry approval of the Improvement Plan

14.1 Clause G.5 is amended in the following ways:

- (a) subclause (1)(b) is amended by replacing "20 June of the previous Financial Year" with "20 July";
- (b) subclause (3)(a)(ii) is amended by replacing "30 June of the previous Financial Year" with "31 July"; and
- (c) subclause (3)(b) is amended by replacing "15 July" with "15 September".

15. Changes to clause G.10 – Payments of Funding, including the Performance Payment

15.1 In clause G.10(1), row 2 of the table is amended in the following ways:

- (a) under the heading "For every other Financial Year":
 - (i) "15 July" is replaced with "15 September";
 - (ii) "30 May" is replaced with "30 June";
 - (iii) "20 June" is replaced with "20 July"; and
 - (iv) "30 June" is replaced with "31 July";
- (b) under the heading "OR", "20 May" is replaced with "20 June".

APPENDIX 1

SCHEDULE C4 SUBSTANCE ADDICTION – MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

1. Background

- (1) Under the Substance Addiction (Compulsory Assessment and Treatment) Act 2017, an applicant who believes that a person has a severe substance addiction may apply to have the person medically examined by a Medical Practitioner. A possible outcome of such an assessment is that the person being examined may be detained and given compulsory addiction treatment.
- (2) Under the Act, an application must (in most cases) be accompanied by a medical certificate issued by a Medical Practitioner that complies with the requirements of section 17 of the Act.
- (3) This Schedule provides for the DHB to make payments for medical examinations and the provision of medical certificates under the Act.

2. Providing substance addiction medical examination services and certificates

- (1) The PHO and its Contracted Providers must ensure that any medical examinations carried out by a Medical Practitioner under the Act are undertaken in accordance with the requirements set out in section 17 of the Act, including that a medical certificate that meets the requirements set out in the Act is issued if the circumstances outlined in that section apply.

3. Charges for medical examinations and certificates

- (1) The PHO and its Contracted Providers must not charge, and must ensure a Medical Practitioner does not charge either the subject of the examination or the applicant for carrying out a medical examination, or issuing a medical certificate, in accordance with the Act.

APPENDIX 2

SCHEDULE F1.4 PAYMENT FOR SUBSTANCE ADDICTION – MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

1. Payment for medical examinations and certificates

- (1) The DHB will pay the PHO and its Contracted Providers \$360 (GST exclusive) for each medical examination and any resulting medical certificate that may be issued in accordance with Schedule C4.
- (2) We acknowledge that funding for this Service may be increased by the Ministry with effect from 1 July each year, in which case clause F.21 will apply.

2. Fees and claiming requirements

- (1) Subject to clause 2(2) of this Schedule, the claiming and payments rules that apply to fee for service claims in Part F (including in particular the rules set out in clauses F.4 to F.13) apply in respect of payments made under this Schedule.
- (2) Despite clause F.8(2), each Claim must include the following details in respect of each patient to whom the Claim relates (and does not need to include any other details set out in clause F.8(2)):
 - (a) Health Practitioner's Practitioner Identification Number;
 - (b) Health Practitioner's name;
 - (c) the time and date of the assessment; and
 - (d) patient's NHI number.